
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 15 March 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 26 January and 16 and 

24 February, 2011. 
 

3. PRESENTATION ON THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2010/11  
 
 The Third Quarter Performance Report on activities relevant to 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
available to view in the web library and a presentation will be made to 
the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. COMMITTEE REFERRAL - SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ACCESS TO 
ALCOHOL BY YOUNG PEOPLE IN WIRRAL (Pages 15 - 60) 

 
 Scrutiny Programme Board at its meeting on 5 January, 2011 (minute 

44 refers) referred this report to a number of Committees, including 
this one, for consideration. 
 

5. APPROVED SCHEME OF DELEGATION - CONTRACTS 
EXCEEDING £50,000 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 Report to follow. 

 
7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period March to June 2011 has now been 

published on the Council’s intranet/website and Members are invited to 
review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Committee to 
consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, 
if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
��	��
��	������	��������	
��	
���
����	���������	

�
���������	�
�����
����
����

�
��������� ��
�������� �����������������
�
� ��
��������� �����������

���������
��������
�
�

���� ����
��!�����
�

"�#
������ ��
��������� "�"�����$���%���%������
��&��������$�����!������
��'�������$���'��������
"�����������$����������������
�

��(�#�������)����� � ������'�������
������*+����
�

����,�-�����
����%�!�����

�
.�� ��������	 ����	 ��	 ����
��	 �	 ����
�
�����	 ��	 ��������	 �	 �
���	

����		
�
���)����+������/���������������+������������������#�����������#��0
����������������
��������������+�������� �������� �����1��������	� �$���	� ����������� ������� ��������� ����
���
����$��
�����������2�
��
���)����+��������������������������
���������������	�#
��
�������#���1��#���3��$�
����* �� ��+�����!��
�����������
���,
���	�+������� �����+���� �
)0���� ��� �� #�����
+��#� ��������������+���� ���� ��������)����������������	� �$���	� ����������� �������������
�������
����$�����+��##��1������1�����2�
�
��
������������������������������#�������� ��������� ������
���.4���������!
���!�����
!�� ������� �������)�� ���
���$�������#��������+������ ��
������#�� ����2�
�
��
������������ ���������������#�������� ���������������
���5���%�������������6����
!��������)�� ���
���$�������
1����7����#�������2�
�
��
����������&���������������� �� #�������� ��������� ������
��� .4� ��������!
���!�����
!�� ������� �������)�� ���
���$�����)���1���������� ������1��
#�$���-�+�8��1�����!
���
!����2�
�
��
����������������������������#��������1����������������)���
����$�������
1����7��
��#��������+�����������������������9�
�1����#��7��"�#�������2�
�
%��� ���� ���������� ���)���� ��������� �� #�������� ��������� ��� ���
��� 5
� �&� ������
!
##����!�� �����)�� ���
���$������)���1�1� ���������� 
[...]
port provides background information regarding the Final Report of the Alcohol 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board, held on 14th September 2009, 

members agreed to undertake an in-depth scrutiny review regarding progress towards 
implementation of the Alcohol Strategy in Wirral. The Board members agreed that 
volunteers should be sought from among scrutiny members to form a Panel. It was 
agreed that the review should be managed by the Scrutiny Programme Board due to 
the cross-cutting nature of the topic and the impact on a number of areas such as 
health, young people, anti-social behaviour / community safety, trading standards and 
licensing.  

 
1.2 Subsequently, the following members volunteered to be members of the Panel: 

• Councillor Dave Mitchell (Chair) 
• Councillor Sue Taylor 
• Councillor Chris Meaden 
• Councillor Ann Bridson 

 The panel has been supported by a Scrutiny Support Officer, Alan Veitch. 
 
 
2.  Focus for the Review 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Programme Board agreed the Scope for the review in January 2010. 

Due to the enormous breadth of the topic, it was agreed to focus on specific areas, 
concentrating particularly on those issues which are within the direct responsibility of 
the Council. The panel members proposed that, due to the high profile and 
significance of excessive drinking among young people, the central focus of the 
review should be the “access to alcohol by young people in Wirral”.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 Page 2 of 2 

2.2 The main issues for the review were identified in the Scope document as: 
 

• What is the impact of alcohol on young people in Wirral?  
• What is the impact of young people drinking alcohol having on other 
 residents of Wirral? 
• What is already being done to enable young people to make good 
 choices regarding alcohol? 
• What are the key issues relating to access and availability: Where? 
 Price? Promotions? 
• What restrictions of access to alcohol exist at present? 
• What additional restrictions of access are available and which have been 
 successfully used elsewhere? 
• Can Council policies be sensibly amended relating to the access and 
 availability of alcohol, particularly with respect to young people?  

 
 
3. Evidence Gathering and the Report 
 The Panel have used a number of methods to gather evidence for the review: 

• Meetings with key officers 
• Visits by panel members to local communities accompanied by Youth 
 Outreach workers  
• Written evidence  

 
The Panel expresses its thanks to all those who have assisted the review by so 
readily giving their time, experience and suggestions.   

 
 
4. The Final Report 
 The Final Report, ‘Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral’, which includes 

eleven recommendations, is attached for consideration by the Committee.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That the contents and recommendations of the Alcohol Scrutiny Review be supported; 
 
(2) that the Alcohol Scrutiny Report be forwarded to the Health & Wellbeing, Children & 

Young People and Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committees; 
 
(3) that the Alcohol Scrutiny Report be presented to the next appropriate Cabinet 

meeting; 
 
(4) and that further reports be presented to the Scrutiny Programme Board to update 

members regarding the outcomes of the recommendations.   
  
 
Report of the Alcohol Scrutiny Panel Members: 
Cllr Ann Bridson 
Cllr Chris Meaden 
Cllr Dave Mitchell (Chair) 
Cllr Sue Taylor 
 
(13/12/10) 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW 
of 

ACCESS TO ALCOHOL BY YOUNG PEOPLE IN WIRRAL 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

A report produced by 
THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 DECEMBER 2010 

 
 Wirral 

Page 17



Page 2 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

 
WIRRAL BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
‘ACCESS TO ALCOHOL BY YOUNG PEOPLE IN WIRRAL’ 

SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 

FINAL REPORT 
 Page 
 
 
1 EXE
[...]
levant recommendations for changes which, in the first instance will be discussed by the Scrutiny 
Programme Board. The following members volunteered to be members of the Panel: 
 
 
    
  

Councillor Dave Mitchell (Chair) 
 

 
 

Councillor Chris Meaden 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Ann Bridson  
 

 
 

Councillor Sue Taylor 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Scrutiny Support Officer for this Scrutiny Review was Alan Veitch. 

Page 25



Page 10 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

4. BACKGROUND AND ORIGINAL BRIEF 
 
At the meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board held on 14th September 2009, Members agreed to 
undertake an in-depth Scrutiny Review regarding progress towards implementation of the Alcohol 
Strategy in Wirral. The Board Members agreed that volunteers should be sought from among Scrutiny 
members to form a panel. It was agreed that the review should be managed by the Scrutiny 
Programme Board due to the cross-cutting nature of the topic and the impact on a number of areas 
such as health, young people, trading standards, licensing, anti-social behaviour and community 
safety.  
 
Due to the enormous breadth of the topic, it was agreed to focus on specific areas, concentrating 
particularly on those issues which are within the direct responsibility of the Council. The Panel 
Members proposed that, due to the high profile and significance of excessive drinking among young 
people, the central focus of the review should be the “access to alcohol by young people in Wirral”.  
 
The Scope Document for the review, attached as Appendix 1 to this report, was agreed by the Scrutiny 
Programme Board in January 2010. It was agreed that the review would concentrate on the following 
issues: 

• What is the impact of alcohol on young people in Wirral?  
• What is the impact of young people drinking alcohol having on other residents of Wirral? 
• What is already being done to enable young people to make good choices regarding alcohol? 
• What are the key issues relating to access and availability: Where? Price? Promotions? 
• What restrictions of access to alcohol exist at present? 
• What additional restrictions of access are available and which have been successfully used 

elsewhere? 
• Can Council policies be sensibly amended relating to the access and availability of alcohol, 

particularly with respect to young people?  
 
The Panel commenced work in attempting to find answers to these questions. 
 
 
 

Page 26



Page 11 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

5. METHODOLOGY FOR THE REVIEW 
 
The Panel has employed a number of methods to gather evidence.  
 
5.1 Meetings / Visits with Officers 
 
A series of individual meetings has taken place at which the Panel Members could discuss relevant 
issues with key Officers from each of Wirral Borough Council, Wirral NHS (PCT), Wirral Drug and 
Alcohol Action Team (Wirral DAAT) and Merseyside Police. Those interviewed during the course of 
the review were: 
 
Wirral Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) 
Terry White (Young Persons Programme Manager) 
Gary Rickwood (Manager, Wirral DAAT) 
Bev McAteer (Wirral Alcohol Strategy Manager) 
 
Wirral Borough Council 
John Malone (Manager, Trading Standards) 
Margaret O’Donnell (Manager, Licensing) 
Pat Rice (Head of Response, Children & Young Peoples Department) 
Donna Callaghan (Young Persons Alcohol Intervention Worker, Response, Children & Young People 
Department) 
Steve McGilvray (Community Safety Team)  
 
Wirral NHS  
Sue Drew (Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Mindy Rutherford (Alcohol Programme Manager) 
Anne Tattersall (Head of Health & Wellbeing, Children and Young People) 
 
Merseyside Police 
Sgt Dave Peers (Licensing Sergeant) 
Sgt Simon Barrigan (Community Engagement Officer) 
 
Third Sector 
Carol Gillam (a worker from the Life Education Wirral Caravan) 
 
 
5.2 Panel Members’ visits with Outreach Workers 
[...]
ng price and 
promotion on alcohol related harm in England. One of the many findings of the study was that, among 
the 11 to 18 year-old cohort, a 40 pence minimum price would be estimated to result in a 4% decrease 
in consumption, whereas a 50 pence minimum price would lead to a 7.3% reduction.     
 
The issue of minimum pricing has subsequently been endorsed by a number of high profile 
organisations, which have included NICE (National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence), the 
House of Commons Health Select Committee, the British Medical Association and NHS Public Health 

Page 46



Page 31 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

Directors. Although the Coalition Government is committed to “review alcohol taxation and pricing”, 
it appears that there is no Government consensus in favour of a national minimum price for alcohol. 
However, in August 2010, the Prime Minister appeared sympathetic towards the principle of a 
minimum price being implemented on a regional basis if local authorities chose to do so.  
 
Detailed work towards the implementation of minimum pricing for alcohol has taken place in 
Scotland, Blackpool and Oldham. In the latter case, Oldham has acted as a pilot case for the ten 
Greater Manchester local authorities, who acting together as the Association of Greater Manchester 
Authorities, are considering the introduction of a byelaw which would require pubs, restaurants, 
supermarkets and off-licenses to price alcoholic drinks based on the number of units they contain.  
 
Subsequently, the Cheshire and Merseyside Public Health Network (CHAMPs) is consulting on the 
proposal as is the Liverpool City Region Cabinet. At Wirral Council, a report entitled ‘Consultation – 
Minimum Price for Alcohol’ was discussed by the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee on 13th September 2010. The committee resolved unanimously:  

(1)   that the Council seeks views on the introduction of minimum pricing of alcohol from the 
public, partner agencies, those organisations that support individuals with alcohol addiction 
and community and voluntary groups and that the results of consultations be brought to the 
next meeting of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee.  

(2)   that Members endorse the usage of Section 235 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
introduction of a local byelaw to deal with this issue if appropriate. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 10 Minimum unit pricing for alcohol  
The review Panel supports the principle of minimum unit pricing for alcohol. Council is 
requested to engage positively in the process to introduce a regional minimum price for alcohol 
in the Merseyside region. 

 
 
6.5 Reducing the Demand for Alcohol by Young People 
 
Although it may be possible to take steps to reduce the supply of alcohol to young people in the 
relatively short-term, it is considered to be a longer-term objective to reduce their demand for alcohol. 
Key to the reducing some young people’s desire to consume alcohol is the role of education and 
parental influence and engagement.    
 
6.5.1 Education of Young People 
 
An officer working directly with young people commented simply that: 
“It is not possible to do too much publicity. It is so important to get the message across about the harm 
of drinking”.  
 
The Local Authority and the partner organisations involved in the delivery of the Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy in Wirral have made great efforts in terms of publicity aimed at both adults and 
young people. Much of the work with young people has been delivered through schools. The work 
will be reinforced shortly by the commissioning by the Children and Young People Department 
(Wirral Borough Council), with financial support from Wirral NHS, of an Alcohol Guidance 
document for use by schools. The new guidance for schools has been re-written and is due to be rolled 
out in December 2010.    

Page
[...]
Sue Taylor, Chair of Wirral Licensing Committee 
 
‘Draft Statement of Licensing Policy’, Report to Wirral Council Licensing Act 2003 Committee, dated 8th November 2010  
 
‘Lower the evidential hurdle for Cumulative Impact Policies to allow licensing authorities to have more control over outlet 
density’, Home Office consultation document, dated December 2010 
 
‘Alcohol: Minimum Pricing and Licensing Powers – Expected outcomes and recommended local actions for Merseyside’, 
CHAMPs  (Cheshire and Merseyside Public Health Network), dated February 2010 
 
‘Government rejects health watchdog’s alcohol policy by health watchdog’, Independent, dated 2nd June 2010 – referring 
to NICE 
 
‘Manchester goes it alone by imposing 50p minimum price on drinks to combat drunkenness, Daily Mail, 3rd August 2010  
 
‘Region backs Greater Manchester alcohol pricing plan, BBC website, dated 16th August 2010  
 
‘Consultation – Minimum Price for Alcohol’, Report to Wirral Council Licensing, Health & Safety and General Purposes 
Committee, dated 13th September 2010  
 
‘Third of children “scared” by adult drinking’, BBC website, 4th July 2010 – results of a survey by Childwise / BBC 
Newsround 
 
‘Half of children see parents drunk’, Liverpool Daily Post, dated 5th July 2010  
 
‘Thousands of children calling helpline to talk about parents drinking and taking drugs’, Daily Mail, 16th August 2010  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Page 44 of 44  
Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral - Final Report  

   

Appendix 4 : List of tables 
 
 
Table Description Section Page 
    

 
1 

 
Alcohol related admissions to hospital per 100,000 of the adult population – 
historical and geographical neighbour comparisons 
 

 
 

6.1.1 

 
 

12 

 
2 

 
Hospital admissions for alcohol-specific conditions among young people in Wirral, 
North West and England – 2009 / 10 
 

 
 

6.1.1 

 
 

13 

 
3 

 
Hospital admissions for alcohol-specific conditions among young people (0 – 17) in 
Wirral and neighbouring authorities – 2009/2010 
 

 
 

6.1.1 

 
 

13 

 
4 

 
Hospital admissions for alcohol-related conditions among young people (0 – 17) in 
Wirral – Historical trend analysis 
 

 
 

6.1.1 

 
 

14 

 
5a & b 

 
Results of the Tellus4 survey regarding pupil attitudes to alcohol consumption, 
2009  
 

 
 

6.1.1 

 
 

15 

 
6 

 
Number of arrests of young people (under 18 years of age) in Wirral, who were 
reported to be under the influence of alcohol  2009/2010 
 

 
 

6.1.2 

 
 

17 

 
7 

 
Wirral’s Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2007 -2010: Identified Actions related to 
‘Young People’s Alcohol Misuse’ 
 

 
 

6.3.1 

 
 

21 

 
8 

 
Estimated cost of underage drinkers to primary health care services 2007/8 
 

 
6.3.3 

 
25 

 
9 

 
Results of the Tellus4 survey regarding pupil attitudes to alcohol advice, 2009  
 

 
6.5.1 

 
32 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

15TH MARCH 2011 

 
SUBJECT: APPROVED SCHEME OF DELEGATION – 

CONTRACTS EXCEEDING £50,000 
 

WARD/S AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES  

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR SHEILA CLARKE 
 

KEY DECISION NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members, in accordance 

with the Constitution of the Council, of those instances where delegated 
authority has been used by the Interim Director of Children’s Services with 
respect to the acceptance of tenders and to the appointment of Contractors. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
3.1 To comply with the Council’s constitution. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The following tenders and appointment of contractors have been accepted by 

the Interim Director of Children’s Services under delegated authority. 
  
 Out of Authority Placements  
 
 This budget makes education provision for a number of children with Special 

Educational Needs (SEN) whose needs cannot be met in maintained schools.  
The placements not previously reported costing in excess of £50,000 per 
annum are listed below.   

 
2010/11 Out of Authority Placements  
 
Start Date School Ref      Cost 
05.01.11 Walton Progressive School JR  £ 72,891 
     
     

Agenda Item 5

Page 61



 
 Children’s Residential Care Placements 
 
 This budget makes provision for Independent Residential Care of Looked 

After Children.  The placements not previously reported costing in excess of 
£50,000 per annum are listed below.   

 

Start Date Provider 
Swift 
Reference 

Annual Projected 
Cost 

07.02.2011 Good Foundations 8184  £    118524 
08.02.2011 Alliance Care & Education 464928  £    134940 

 
 Safeguarding -Contract with Barnardos     -   £169,000 
 

This is a contract to provide a comprehensive service for children and young 
people in a range of risk categories e.g. children at risk of sexual exploitation; 
direct work with children who have sexually harmful behaviours and young 
runaways 

 
This service is intended to benefit children and young people in Wirral and 
where appropriate looked after children placed outside the physical 
boundaries of the Council.  The contract for £169000 was awarded for a 12 
month period to 31st March 2011 and has recently been extended for 3 
months. 

 
5.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
5.1 Independent Residential Care costs are £2.2 million in excess of the budget 

as stated in the monthly budget monitoring reports. 
 
6.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
6.1 Decisions taken following tendering process or consideration of child’s 

individual needs to identify the most cost effective response. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION  
 
7.1 Consultation has taken place with the appropriate bodies/partners before the 

decision is made. 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
8.1 Voluntary, community and faith organisations are involved where appropriate. 
 
9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  
 
9.1 See 5.1 Relevant Risks. 
 
10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 Contractual agreements. 

Page 62



 
11.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Decisions about independent residential care placements will have been 

made in accordance with the authority’s equality and diversity policy. 
 
12.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
12.1 Taking into consideration the needs of the child wherever possible the 

placements are made within the authority or as close to the authority as 
possible. 

 
13.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 Any planning permission would have been completed prior to capital 

contracts being accepted.  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: MALCOLM STREET   
    PRINCIPAL OFFICER/FINANCIAL SERVICES 
    0151 666 4284 
    malcolmstreet@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Page 63



APPENDICIES 
 
There are no appendicies for this report. 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 
 
Reference material not required for this report. 
 
SUBJECT MATERIAL 
 
 Council Meeting Date 
CYPD OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26th JANUARY 2011 

CYPD OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH SEPTEMBER 2010 

CYPD OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

2nd JUNE 2010 

CYPD OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17th SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	CYP minutes 16-2

	4 Committee Referral - Scrutiny Review of Access to Alcohol by Young People in Wirral
	Alcohol Scrutiny Review - Appendix, 05/01/2011 Scrutiny Programme Board

	5 Approved Scheme of Delegation - Contracts Exceeding £50,000



Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND

52

53

54

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 March 2011

Present: Councillor C Meaden (Chair)
Councillors W Clements C Povall

K Hayes T Smith
P Hayes W Smith
T Harney P Williams
A McArdle

Co-opted Member: J Owens

Apologies A Scott

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY
WHIP

Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest
in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and to state the
nature of such interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party
whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state
the nature of the whipping arrangement.

Councillor P Hayes declared a prejudicial interest in minute 55 (Scrutiny Review of
Access to Alcohol by Young People) by virtue of him deputising at the forthcoming
Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee on Monday 21
March which would be considering a report, ‘Consultation — Minimum Price for
Alcohol’.

Councillor C Meaden declared a personal general interest because of her daughter’s
employment within the Children and Young People’s Department.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair announced that she had received the resignation of Richard Neale,
Church of England Diocesan representative, and that she had written to him to thank
him for his work on the Committee. The diocese would notify the Authority as soon as
a replacement was found.

MINUTES

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meetings of the Children and
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January and 16 and 24
February, 2011.



55

Resolved — That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 January and 16 and 24
February, 2011 be approved as a correct record.

PRESENTATION ON THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2010/11

Nancy Clarkson, Head of Planning and Performance, gave a presentation on the
third quarter performance report and upon key activities which were relevant to the
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

She gave details of what was working well and also of key performance issues which
had not met their targets and key risks including:

e The implementation of Council budget savings, management of the early
voluntary retirement and severance schemes and changes in human resources
procedures would have the potential to impact on the levels of service delivery
across the Department’s responsibilities. This would require careful management
to minimise volatile service delivery, reduced Service Level Agreement take up
and income from schools, reputation issues and to ensure continued focus on
critical issues.

e The need to review and re-state the relevant PFI contractual documentation in
respect of the Birkenhead University Academy occupying the current Park High
School was a risk in respect of the turnaround required. This problematic situation
also applied to other PFI schools moving to Academy status.

o Every effort was being taken to ensure negotiations regarding the Greater
Merseyside Connexions contract did not result in disruptions to continuity in
service provision.

In respect of the financial position, the latest projected budget variation was £1.3m (a
reduction from £1.8m previously reported). There had been further increases in
residential care, adoption and projected court and legal costs. Residential care
placements (48 at 31st December 2010) had exceeded the target of 39, as did the
numbers of agency foster placements.

Responding to comments from Members, the Interim Director stated that staffing was
regarded as a risk as the Department needed to ensure that any changes made
would have minimal impact. Out of the 327 taking EVR or voluntary severance only
27 of these were in the Children’s Social Care Branch. He also elaborated on the
negotiations which were ongoing in respect of the Connexions contract.

The Interim Director reported that the National Strategy Programme for schools and
a number of other initiatives were coming to an end in March, but with falling rolls in
secondary schools it was the intention to continue providing the same level of service
to schools even with a reduction in staffing levels. Packages of support would be
designed in partnership with schools, the Department’s role being as a co-ordinator
with advisory teachers and other staff being seconded as much as had happened in
the past.

The Interim Director stated that he would bring a report to the September meeting of
the Committee on the restructure of the Department which included a reduction in the
number of branches from 4 to 3.



56

57

Resolved — That the presentation be noted.

COMMITTEE REFERRAL - SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ACCESS TO ALCOHOL BY
YOUNG PEOPLE IN WIRRAL

(Councillor P Hayes, having declared a prejudicial interest (see minute 52 ante) left
the meeting whilst this item was considered.)

The Chair introduced and commended the report on the Alcohol Scrutiny Review
which had been referred by the Scrutiny Programme Board on 5 January, 2011
(minute 44 refers) to a number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

The review had been managed by the Scrutiny Programme Board due to the cross-
cutting nature of the topic and the impact on a number of areas such as health,
young people, anti-social behaviour / community safety, trading standards and
licensing.

The Panel of 4 Members, chaired by Councillor Dave Mitchell together with
Councillors Sue Taylor, Chris Meaden and Ann Bridson had focussed its review on
“access to alcohol by young people in Wirral” due to the high profile and significance
of excessive drinking among young people.

The report gave details of the main issues for review which had been identified in the
scope document. The Panel had used a number of methods to gather evidence for
the review, including meetings with key officers, visits to local communities
accompanied by Youth Outreach Workers and written evidence. The final report
contained eleven recommendations, which would be presented to Cabinet on 17
March.

Members of the Committee welcomed the report giving their own personal insight
into some of the issues raised. The need for multi-agency partnership working
involving young people was acknowledged and the need to change the attitudes of
some adults. The Interim Director welcomed the reference in the report to the
outreach work being undertaken by his department.

Resolved — That the report be noted.

APPROVED SCHEME OF DELEGATION - CONTRACTS EXCEEDING £50,000
The Interim Director of Children’s services reported, in accordance with the Contracts
Procedure Rules, on those instances where he had exercised his delegated authority

to accept tenders and to appoint contractors. The contracts were in respect of a
range of services, including:

e Qut-of-authority placements
e Children’s residential care placements
e Safeguarding for children and young people

Resolved — That the report be noted.



58

59

60

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee received an update on its work programme.

The Chair referred to the “Narrowing the gap” — Impact of deprivation funding’
scrutiny review, and suggested that this be carried forward to the work programme
for the Committee in the new municipal year together with the proposed scrutiny
review of work at Oaklands (minute 47 (26/1/11) refers).

Resolved — That the report and suggestions of the Chair be noted.
FORWARD PLAN

The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the meeting in
order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it
could be done within relevant timescales and resources.

Resolved — That the forward plan be noted.
ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR

The Chair informed the Committee of a number of items of urgent business which
needed consideration prior to the next meeting of the Committee.

1. Ofsted Inspection

The Interim Director of Children’s Services gave a brief summary of the Ofsted
inspection into safeguarding of children and its services for children in care
(looked after children) which had been published on Friday, 11 March, following
an inspection undertaken in January and February. The Ofsted report stated that
the leadership, management and partnership working were ‘outstanding’ and that
services for children and young people in both areas were ‘good’ with a ‘good’
capacity to improve further.

He reported that he would bring the report to the next meeting and would arrange
for its circulation to Committee members. The Committee asked that its
congratulations be conveyed to all the staff in the Department.

2. Falling Rolls

In respect of this item, the Chair declared a personal interest on behalf of all
Committee members who were governors of secondary schools.

The Interim Director gave a breakdown of the falling rolls for secondary schools
over the next 4 years as follows:

e 2011-418
e 2012 -397
e 2013 -362
o 2014 -327



In September 2011, out of the 4210 places available in Year 7 in secondary
schools the intake would be 3451 pupils a gap of 759 places. Of the 22
secondary schools, 11 were within 10 or less of their admission number, 4 were
15 or more outside their admission number and 7 had 50 or more places
available.

The Interim Director alerted the Committee to the possibility of potential
redundancies within schools and outlined the budgetary implications, although
with schools having only just received their budgets a more detailed picture would
emerge in the next few weeks. He stated that he would be happy to bring a report
to the next meeting.

3. Pay harmonisation

At the request of the Chair, the Interim Director reported upon the latest situation
in respect of pay harmonisation and gave details of the funding available and the
ongoing work to broker a solution and address the issue of back pay which
included seeking a majority view from the Schools Forum. A report on the issue
would be considered by the Cabinet on 17 March.

4. Commissioning

The Interim Director gave an update in respect of commissioning. With tender
documents going out shortly, due back in early May, new contracts were due to
be in place in June.

The Committee also expressed its thanks to Simon Garner, Caroline McKenna and
Tracey Coffey, Strategic Services Managers within the Children and Young People’s
Department, for their very informative training session on child protection and
children in residential care which they had given to Committee members on 7 March.



